Bill WDS-5-2023

A local law to amend the Code of the Village of Woodsburgh in relation to persons entitled to defense and indemnification in accordance with the Public Officers Law, in the Village of Woodsburgh.

Section one. The Code of the Village of Woodsburgh is hereby amended, by amending section 6-2, to read as follows:

"§6-2. **Definitions.**

As used in this chapter, the following term shall have the meaning indicated:

EMPLOYEE

Solely for purposes of this chapter and to confer the benefits provided in the Public Officers Law, any village officer, employee, volunteer expressly authorized by the Board of Trustees to participate in a municipally sponsored volunteer program, any person holding a position by election or appointment in the service of the Village, whether or not compensated, the Village Attorney, the Building Inspector, and any Code Enforcement Officer."

Section two. Any local law, ordinance, or resolution of the Village of Woodsburgh in conflict with this local law is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, except that such repeal shall not affect or prevent the prosecution or punishment of any person for any act done or committed in violation of such local law, ordinance or resolution prior to the effective date of this local law.

Section three. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article, or part of this local law shall be adjudged to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate any other part of this local law, or the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article, or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

Section four. This local law shall take effect immediately upon adoption and filing of such law pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law.